
 

 

General Purposes 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair) 

Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joseph Lee, 

Stella Nabukeera and Fatima Zaman 
 
 
A meeting of the General Purposes Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Monday, 19 February 2024 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell  
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Kenny Uzodike, Democratic Services 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
 If you require any assistance, please contact Kenny Uzodike, Democratic Services 
as detailed above.   
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20730/Recording%20Guidance.pdf
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Committee.  

  
2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda.  
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings.  
  
  

4.   Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2024-25 (Pages 7 - 38) 
 To agree and recommend to full Council, Croydon Council’s Pay Policy 

Statement for 2024/2025. 
  

5.   Amendments to Polling Stations for 2 May 2024 Elections (Pages 
39 - 54) 

 To note the changes in the location of some polling stations for the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) elections on 2 May 2024. 
  

6.   Members' Allowances Uplift 2023-24 and Scheme of Members' 
Allowances 2024-25 (To Follow) 

 To agree and recommend to full Council, changes to 
the Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 
  

7.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To consider any urgent business. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Samir Dwesar, Lara Fish, Patricia Hay-Justice and 
Stella Nabukeera 
 

Also Present: Councillors Fatima Zaman (Online) and Joseph Lee (Online) 
 

Apologies: There were none. 
  

PART A 
 

27/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

28/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
 

29/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2023 and those 
of the previously named General Purposes and Audit Committee held on 
the following dates as accurate records of the proceedings: 
  
       16 September 2021 
       20 October 2021  
       25 November 2021  
       16 February 2022.  
   
 

30/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

31/22 Proposed Change to the Constitution - Appointments and  
Disciplinary Committee 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer, Looqman Desai, presented the report 
which proposed changes to the constitution to triple the number of 
substitutes that could be appointed to the Appointments and Disciplinary 
Committee to enable other cabinet members to participate in recruitment 
processes relating to their portfo
[...]
ext meeting of the  
        Committee. 
 
 
 

                            The meeting ended at 7.05pm. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

 
DATE OF DECISION 19 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

CROYDON PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25  
 
  

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

ELAINE JACKSON, ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

DEAN SHOESMITH, CHIEF PEOPLE OFFICER 
  

 
LEAD OFFICER: DEAN SHOESMITH, CHIEF PEOPLE OFFICER 

Email: Dean.Shoesmith@croydon.gov.uk   
 

LEAD MEMBER: CLLR JASON CUMMINGS  
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 
 

Part 3 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions. General 
Purposes Committee Terms of Reference – 5. Consideration and 

recommendation to Full Council of the Pay Policy Statement as 
required. 

 
KEY DECISION?  
 
 

NO 
 
 

                                                                                 N/A 
 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

NO PUBLIC 

WARDS AFFECTED:                                                                                                    
ALL 

  
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 In accordance with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required 
to prepare and publish an annual Pay Policy Statement.  

 
1.2 The Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2024/25 is attached at Appendix 1 and 

covers the legal requirement to set out: 
 

• The remuneration of its senior staff, designated Chief Officers 
• The remuneration of its lowest paid employees 
• The relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the 

remuneration of staff who are not Chief Officers  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to:  

 
(1) agree the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2024/2025 and 

recommend this to Full Council,  
 

2  RECOMMENDATIONS 

  For the reasons set out in the report and i
[...]
cessary skills and experience to deliver high quality services.   

1.2. This Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policy relating to the pay of its 
workforce (excluding school-based employees) as required under the Localism 
Act 2011.  The Localism Act requires the Council to have considered, approved 
and published a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year.   

1.3. Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power 
to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the authority 
thinks fit”.   In accordance with Section 38 of the Localism Act, this Pay Policy 
Statement sets out the Council’s policy for 2024/25 on: 
 

• The remuneration of its senior staff designated Chief Officers 
• The remuneration of its lowest paid employees 
• The relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the 

remuneration of staff who are not Chief Officers 
 
1.4 Where this policy refers to Chief Officers, this means the definition as set out in 

paragraph 3.1.  A copy of the grading structure for Croydon Chief Officers is shown 
at appendices 1a and1b.  Where the policy refers to the Council’s lowest-paid 
employees this means those that are paid on the lowest established grade and 
scale point i.e. Grade 1, point 2. This definition of lowest-paid employees has been 
adopted because it reflects the lowest salary payable under the Council’s job 
evaluation scheme and grading structure.  

1.5 Remuneration in this context is defined widely to include not just pay but also 
charges, fees, allowances, benefits in kind, increases in enhancements of pension 
entitlements and termination payments.   

1.6 The Appointments and Disciplinary Committee has delegated responsibility for 
approving remuneration packages for new Chief Officer posts. Where it is 
proposed to appoint to a Chief Officer post which is not in existence at the time of 
the publication of this pay policy statement, and the proposed remuneration is
[...]
GH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
  
 

DATE OF DECISION MONDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

AMENDMENTS TO POLLING STATIONS FOR ELECTIONS ON 
2 MAY 2024  

 
CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

DAVID COURCOUX, DIRECTOR OF POLICY PROGRAMMES 
AND PERFORMANCE 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: SETH ALKER, HEAD OF ELECTIONS 
Email: seth.alker@croydon.gov.uk   Telephone: 020 8604 

7469     
 

LEAD MEMBER: CLLR SEAN FITZSIMONS CHAIR OF GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

DECISION TAKER: Report is for information only 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Part 3 of the Constitution provides, in respect of General 
Purposes Committee functions that it is authorised to act in 
relation to: 
 
“Any matter not reserved to the Council or delegated to another 
Committee and related to a non-executive function.” 
 
 

KEY DECISION?  
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 
 

No N/A 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
BENSHAM MANOR, BROAD GREEN, FAIRFIELD, NEW 

ADDINGTON NORTH, SHIRLEY NORTH, THORNTON HEATH, 
WADDON, WOODSIDE 

  
 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 
1.1 This report provides information on the Constituency Returning Officer’s decision to 

allocate electors to polling stations at the Greater London Authority elections on 2 May 
2024, that are not the same as the Parliamentary election polling places that were 
approved by the Council on 27 January 2020. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

            For the reasons set out in the report, General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

 
2.1 Note the changes in the location of some polling stations for the Greater London 

Authority (GLA) elections on 2 May 2024, compared to the Mayor of Croydon and 
Croydon Council elections in May 2022. 
 

2.2 Note the full list of polling places for the GLA elections on 2 May 2024 and any other 
elections that take place before the completion of the next statutory review of polling 
districts and polling places as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2.3 Note that there will be no changes to polling district boundaries in advance of the 

completion of the statutory review of polling district and polling places in 2024, the 
timetable for which was approved by the General Purposes Committee on 9 October 
2023. 

 
2.4 Note that the Returning Officer, retains the authority to make further alterations to polling 

places if a venue becomes unavailable or unsuitable. 
 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 A full statutory review of polling districts and polling places will take place in 2024. 

Following this review the Council will designate future parliamentary polling districts and 
polling places, which, in the absence of any special circumstances, will also be used for 
local government elections (including GLA elections). 
 

3.2 The timetable for the statutory review was approved by the General Purposes 
Committee on 9 October 2023. This review will be complete and a new scheme of 
parliamentary polling districts and polling places will be in force from either 1 December 
2024 or 1 February 2025, depending on when the next General election takes place. 
 

3.3 The Constituency Returning Officer at Greater London Authority elections has a duty to 
provide a sufficient number of polling stations and allot electors to these polling station 

Page 40



 

 

as she sees fit. In the absence of special circumstances, this should be in the 
parliamentary polling place for that district. 

 
3.4 A number of the parliamentary polling places designated by the Council in January 2020 

are either unavailable, or are no longer suitable to be polling places at the forthcoming 
Greater London Authority elections on 2 May 2024. 

 
3.5 Where the designated parliamentary polling places are unavailable, The Constituency 

Returning Officer has identified alternative venues to be used as polling stations at the 
elections on 2 May 2024. The changes are detailed in paragraph 4.1 below 
 

3.6 Prior to the Mayor of London and Greater London Assembly elections in May 2021, the 
Government directed Returning Officers to make efforts to avoid using schools as polling 
stations to avoid further disruption following the lengthy closure of schools during the 
Covid pandemic. A number of these alternative venues were used again at the Croydon 
Council Governance Referendum in October 2021 and Mayor of Croydon and Croydon 
Council elections in May 2022. As electors have been accustomed to going to these 
alternative venues the Constituency Returning Officer has chosen to continue using 
them at the forthcoming Greater Authority Elections on 2 May 2024 

 
3.7 The choice of polling stations at the Greater London Authority elections on 2 May 2024 

is separate from the statutory review and designation of parliamentary polling districts 
and polling places by the council. 

 
3.8 The Elections Act 2022 legislated to introduce the requirement for electors to show 

photo ID in order to vote at a polling station. This will add to the time it takes to issue 
ballot papers to electors. As a result the Electoral Commission revised its 
recommendation on the maximum number of parliamentary electors to each polling 
station from 2,500 to 2,250 electors. 

 
3.9 There are currently 6 polling districts where the electorate is over the Electoral 

Commission’s revised recommended number of polling station voters.  
 

3.10 The future designation of polling districts, including the number of electors in each of 
them will be addressed as part of the forthcoming statutory review of parliamentary 
polling districts and polling places. 
 

3.11 None of the existing polling districts will be amended to address these over-sized 
electorates in advance of the statutory review, as these changes may then be changed 
again as a result of the review causing unnecessary voter confusion. 

 
3.12 In advance of the statutory review turnout figures for each of these polling districts have 

been reviewed to consider whether additional mitigations are needed to compensate for 
the higher number of electors in these areas. In most cases it is considered that even 
with over-sized electorates, the existing polling places will be able to cope with increased 
time needed to issue ballot papers under the new rules as set out in paragraphs 4.9 – 
4.12 below. 

 
 
 

Page 41



 

 

4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS  

4.1 Changes to polling stations compared to the Mayor of Croydon and Croydon 
Council elections May 2022 

Following consultation with ward councillors, the Returning Officer intends to make the 
following changes to polling stations for the Greater London Authority elections on 2 
May 2024. All venues have been visited and assessed for suitability for electors and 
staff, including accessibility. 

Ward members were notified in December of the proposed changes, and were asked to 
provide feedback and comments before a final decision was made by the Returning 
Officer. No objections were received. 

Ward Polling 
District 

Designated 
polling station 
(2020) 

New polling 
station for GLA 
elections on 2 
May 2024 

Reason for 
decision 

Bensham 
Manor 

BMR5 Ecclesbourne 
Primary School 
Pegasus Trust, 
Atlee Close, CR7 
7FA 

Queen’s 
Community Hall, 
1 Turner 
Crescent CR0 
2NP 

School 
unavailable. 
Queen’s 
Community Hall 
was used as a 
polling station for 
the district at the 
GLA elections in 
2021 

New 
Addington 
North 

NAN3 Temporary 
Polling Station, 
Car Park, 
Outside 193-219 
Dunsfold Way, 
CR0 0TR 

Goldcrest 
Community 
Centre, Goldcrest 
Way, CR0 0PL 

Temporary units 
unsuitable as 
polling station 
venue as result of 
changes in the 
Elections Act 
2022.  
Goldcrest 
Community Centre 
is the designated 
polling place for 
NAN4 polling 
district and was 
also used as 
polling station for 
NAN3 at the GLA 
elections in 2021 

Selhurst SEL4 Whitehorse 
Resource Base, 
rear Entrance, 80 
Whitehorse 
Road, CR0 2JJ 

West Croydon 
Baptist Church, 
Whitehorse 
Road, CR0 2JH 

Whitehorse 
Resource Base no 
longer available as 
a polling station 

  

Page 42



 

 

Shirley 
North 

SHN1 Oasis Academy 
Primary School, 
Dining Room, 
Longhurst Road 
entrance, CR0 
7AR 

Woodside Baptist 
Church Hall, 
Spring Lane, 
SE25 4SP 

School is 
unavailable. 
Woodside Baptist 
Church Hall is the 
designated polling 
station for WDS5 
and was also used 
as polling station 
for SHN1 at the 
GLA elections in 
2021. 

Thornton 
Heath 

TNH7 Spurgeons 
College, 189 
South Norwood 
Hill, SE25 6DJ 

Waterside 
Centre, 26 
Avenue Road, 
SE25 4DX 

Venue 
unavailable. 
Waterside Centre 
is the designated 
polling station for 
SND1 

Waddon WDN3 Temporary 
Polling Station, 
Waddon Court 
Road, CR0 4AG 

Waddon Leisure 
Centre, Purley 
Way, CR0 4RG 

Temporary units 
unsuitable as 
polling station 
venue as result of 
changes in the 
Elections Act 
2022.  
Waddon Leisure 
Centre is the 
designated polling 
place for WDN4 
polling district and 
was also used as 
polling station for 
WDN3 at the GLA 
elections in 2021 

Woodside WDS6 The Robert 
Fitzroy Academy, 
entrance on 
Northway Road, 
CR0 6JN 

Woodside 
Christian Centre, 
1 Woodside 
Green, London 
SE25 5EY 

School is 
unavailable 

 

4.2 BMR5, Bensham Manor ward. The designated polling station, Ecclesbourne Primary 
School, Pegasus Trust, Atlee Close, CR7 7FA is unavailable. The Returning Officer 
intends to use Queen’s Community Hall, 1 Turner Crescent CR0 2NP. This venue was 
used at the GLA elections in 2021, when the Government directed Returning Officers to 
seek alternatives to using schools as polling stations, so is known to electors. The venue 
provides good access for electors, and has good facilities for staff. Additional signing 
will be used to direct electors to the station from Pawson’s Road. 

 
4.3 NAN3. New Addington North ward. The designated polling station, Temporary Polling 

Station, Car Park, Outside 193-219 Dunsfold Way, CR0 0TR, is now considered 
unsuitable as a polling place. The use of temporary units has become increasingly 

Page 43



 

 

problematic as facilities for staff and voters are not ideal. They are small, the ramps 
provided are not DDA compliant, the toilet facilities for staff are not good, they are 
inconvenient for the immediate local residents who lose parking spaces and have 
activity outside their properties until late in the evening, and they are very expensive. 

 
The requirements of the Elections Act 2022 have made these temporary units even 
less suitable. The additional time taken to process voters due to voter ID means that at 
a busy election voters are very likely to need to queue outside. There also needs to be 
somewhere available for a voter with a face covering to undertake the ID check in 
private, and there needs to be somewhere available for a voter to sit down if they need 
a rest. The temporary units cannot provide this. 

The Returning Officer intends to use Goldcrest Community Centre, Goldcrest Way, CR0 
0PL. This venue was used at the GLA elections in 2021, so is familiar to electors. It is 
also the designated polling place for NAN4 polling district, and had the required space 
for two stations. The venue provides good access for electors, and has good facilities 
for staff. 
 

4.4 SEL4. Selhurst ward. The designated polling station, Whitehorse Resource Base, rear 
Entrance, 80 Whitehorse Road, CR0 2JJ is no longer available as a polling station. The 
Returning Officer intends to use West Croydon Baptist Church, Whitehorse Road, CR0 
2JH. The venue provides good access for electors, and has good facilities for staff. 

 
4.5 SHN1. Shirley North ward. The designated polling station, Oasis Academy Primary 

School, Dining Room, Longhurst Road entrance, CR0 7AR is unavailable. The 
Returning Officer intends to use Woodside Baptist Church Hall, Spring Lane, SE25 4SP. 
This venue was used at the GLA elections in 2021, when the Government directed 
Returning Officers to seek alternatives to using schools as polling stations. It is also the 
designated polling place for WDS6 polling district, and had the required space for two 
stations. The venue provides good access for electors, and has good facilities for staff. 

 
4.6 TNH7. Thornton Heath ward. The designated polling station, Spurgeons College, 189 

South Norwood Hill, SE25 6DJ is unavailable. The Returning Officer intends to use 
Waterside Centre, 26 Avenue Road, SE25 4DX, which is also the designated polling 
place for SND1 polling district, and had the required space for two stations. The venue 
provides good access for electors, and has good facilities for staff.  

 
4.7 WDN3. Waddon ward. The designated polling station, Temporary Polling Station, 

Waddon Court Road, CR0 4AG, is now considered unsuitable as a polling place (see 
4.3 above). The Returning Officer intends to use Waddon Leisure Centre, Purley Way, 
CR0 4RG. This venue was used at the GLA elections in 2021, so is familiar to electors. 
It is also the designated polling place for WDN4 polling district, and had the required 
space for two stations. The venue provides good access for electors, and has good 
facilities for staff. 

 
4.8 WDS6. Woodside ward. The designated polling station, The Robert Fitzroy Academy, 

entrance on Northway Road, CR0 6JN is unavailable. The Returning Officer intends to 
use Woodside Christian Centre, 1 Woodside Green, London SE25 5EY. The venue 
provides good access for electors, and has good facilities for staff. 

 

Page 44



 

 

4.9 Polling districts with more than the Electoral Commission’s recommended 
number of voters 

 
The following polling districts and polling stations have higher than the recommended 
number of polling station voters (2,250).   
 
Ward Polling district Polling station Current Polling 

station electorate 
for GLA elections 
on 2 May 

Addiscombe East ADE2 St Mildred’s 
Church, Bingham 
Road, Croydon, 
CR0 7HR 

2,520 

Crystal Palace and 
Upper Norwood 

CPU4 All Saints Church, 
Beulah Hill, Upper 
Norwood, SE19 
3LS 

2,348 

Fairfield FFD2 Bedford Hall, 
Wellesley Road, 
Croydon, CR0 
2AR 

3,420 

Norbury and 
Pollards Hill 

NPH2 Norbury Library, 
Beatrice Avenue 
entrance, Norbury, 
SW16 4UW 

2,693 

Purley Oaks and 
Riddlesdown 

POR1 Christ Church Hall, 
Brighton Road, 
Purley, CR8 2BN 

2,288 

Selhurst SEL4 West Croydon 
Baptist Church, 
Whitehorse Road, 
Croydon, CR0 2JH 

2,322 

 
4.10 The over-all turnout at the 2021 Greater London Authority elections was 41.75%. The 

turnout at the 2024 Greater London Authority elections is expected to be similar. Despite 
the increased time needed to issue electors with their ballot papers, the process will be 
manageable, and will not affect elector’s ability to vote for the polling stations in ADE2, 
CPU4, NPH2, POR1 and SEL4 polling districts. 
 

4.11 For polling district FFD2, the size of the electorate is higher, and therefore for the GLA 
elections on 2 May at this polling station extra poll clerks will be employed, with an 
additional issue desk so that the higher number of electors who will vote will be able to 
be processed in good time. 
 

4.12 If the Greater London Authority elections are combined with a general election, the 
turnout is expected to be around 70%. At some of the polling stations with a high 
electorates this could make it harder to issue ballot papers to electors quickly resulting 
in delays to electors being able to vote. In order to address this, extra poll clerks will be 
employed, with an additional issue desk utilised at all of the polling stations with over-
sized electorates. 
 

Page 45



 

 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

5.1 Conducting the full statutory review of polling districts and polling places in 2023. While 
it is possible for the Council to undertake reviews of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
at any time, this does not remove the statutory requirement to conduct a full review ev
[...]
f the Previous Meeting
	4 Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - Croydon Council Pay Policy Statement 2024-25
	Appendix 1A-  Pay Policy - Chief Officer Grades
	Appendix 1B - Pay Policy - Chief Officers Pay Structure
	Appendix 1C - Pay Policy - Mileage Rates
	Appendix 1C
	Allowances and Mileage Rates
	This will be paid in accordance with the HMRC approved amount which is 20p per mile.
	Change of Vehicle

	Aappendix 1D - Pay Policy - Early Retirement and Redundancy Scheme
	1.	Scope and purpose of scheme
	2.	General
	3.	Early retirement by reason of redundancy
	4.       Redundancy
	5.	Early retirement in the interests of the efficiency of the service
	6.	Complying with legislation
	7.	Data protection
	Appendix 1: “ready reckoner” for statutory redundancy pay


	5 Amendments to Polling Stations for 2 May 2024 Elections
	Appendix 1 - Full list of Polling Stations for the Mayor of London and Greater London Assembly Elections on 2 May 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Monday, 19 February 2024 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); 
Councillor Appu Srinivasan (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Samir Dwesar, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joseph Lee and 
Stella Nabukeera 
 

Also Present: Councillors  Alasdair Stewart and Ian Parker 
 

  
PART A 

 
33/24 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fatima Zaman and Lara Fish. 
 
 

34/24 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
The Monitoring Officer granted a general dispensation to all Members 
present at the Committee to enable the consideration of item 6 – Scheme 
of Members’ Allowances.  
 
 

35/24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023 as 
accurate records of the proceedings. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To vary the order of business to allow for item 5, Amendments to Polling 
Stations for 2 May 2024 Elections to be considered before item 4 – 
Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2024-25. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

36/24 Croydon Pay Policy Statement 2024-25  
 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
set out the remuneration of senior staff, designated Chief Officers and 
lowest paid employees. It also clarified the relationship between the 
remuneration of its Chief Officers. 
 
The Chief People Officer, Dean Shoesmith, highlighted the following 
during his presentation: 

       the Appointments and Disciplinary Committee (ADC) had agreed on 
15 February 2024, for the post of Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service to be linked to the National JNC Chief Executives Pay Review, 
which is an annual pay review.  
  

       ADC had the responsibility for approving pay at £100K or more a year 
for new chief officer posts including chief officers and deputy chief 
officers, which were not in existence at the time of the publication. 
  

      the post of Chief Executive - Head of Paid Service reflected the 
application of the JNC Chief Executive National Pay Award which was 
approved in November 2023. 

  
Members asked if the Pay Statement had been scrutinised to ensure 
value for money and if the Improvement Assurance Panel (IAP) had been 
consulted. In response, the officer explained that the Pay Statement had 
been benchmarked with other London boroughs, to ensure the right 
balance of affordability and competitiveness in the marketplace to enable 
Croydon recruit and retain its workforce at various levels. The Chair of 
IAP had been consulted and no adverse feedback was received.  

The officer also clarified that pay below director level or £100K was 
delegated to the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service and pay 
above that £100K must be approved by the Council's Appointments and 
Disciplinary Committee. 

RESOLVED: to agree the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the financial 
year 2024/2025, as set out in the report, appendices and the addendum 
report and recommends this to Full Council for adoption.  
 
 

37/24 Amendments to Polling Stations for 2 May 2024 Elections  
 
The committee received a presentation from David Courcoux, the Director 
of Policy, Programmes, and Performance, and Seth Alker, the Head of 
Elections, on the report which set out the  information on the Constituency 



 

 
 

Returning Officer’s decision to allocate electors to polling stations at the 
Greater London Authority elections on 2 May 2024 different from the 
Parliamentary election polling places that were approved by the Council 
on 27 January 2020 as set out below: 

Ward Polling 
District 

Designated 
polling station 
(2020) 

New polling 
station for GLA 
elections on 2 
May 2024 

Reason for decision 

Bensham 
Manor 

BMR5 Ecclesbourne 
Primary School 
Pegasus Trust, 
Atlee Close, CR7 
7FA 

Queen’s 
Community Hall, 1 
Turner Crescent 
CR0 2NP 

School unavailable. Queen’s 
Community Hall was used as 
a polling station for the district 
at the GLA elections in 2021 

New 
Addington 
North 

NAN3 Temporary Polling 
Station, Car Park, 
Outside 193-219 
Dunsfold Way, 
CR0 0TR 

Goldcrest 
Community 
Centre, Goldcrest 
Way, CR0 0PL 

Temporary units unsuitable as 
polling station venue as result 
of changes in the Elections 
Act 2022. Goldcrest 
Community Centre is the 
designated polling place for 
NAN4 polling district and was 
also used as polling station for 
NAN3 at the GLA elections in 
2021 

Selhurst SEL4 Whitehorse 
Resource Base, 
rear Entrance, 80 
Whitehorse Road, 
CR0 2JJ 

West Croydon 
Baptist Church, 
Whitehorse Road, 
CR0 2JH 

Whitehorse Resource Base no 
longer available as a polling 
station. 

Shirley North SHN1 Oasis Academy 
Primary School, 
Dining Room, 
Longhurst Road 
entrance, CR0 
7AR 

Woodside Baptist 
Church Hall, 
Spring Lane, 
SE25 4SP 

School is unavailable. 
Woodside Baptist Church Hall 
is the designated polling 
station for WDS5 and was 
also used as polling station for 
SHN1 at the GLA elections in 
2021. 

Thornton 
Heath 

TNH7 Spurgeons 
College, 189 
South Norwood 
Hill, SE25 6DJ 

Waterside Centre, 
26 Avenue Road, 
SE25 4DX 

Venue unavailable. Waterside 
Centre is the designated 
polling station for SND1 

Waddon WDN3 Temporary Polling 
Station, Waddon 
Court Road, CR0 
4AG 

Waddon Leisure 
Centre, Purley 
Way, CR0 4RG 

Temporary units unsuitable as 
polling station venue as result 
of changes in the Elections 
Act 2022. Waddon Leisure 
Centre is the designated 
polling place for WDN4 polling 
district and was also used as 
polling station for WDN3 at the 
GLA elections in 2021 

Woodside WDS6 The Robert Fitzroy 
Academy, 
entrance on 
Northway Road, 
CR0 6JN 

Woodside 
Christian Centre, 
1 Woodside 
Green, London 
SE25 5EY 

School is unavailable 



 

 
 

Members asked why schools were classified as unavailable. Officers 
explained that the Minister had asked Councils to avoid using schools as 
polling places due to the effect on students, teachers and parents. 

Officers informed the committee that the Greater London Authority (GLA) 
elections had been fixed for May 2024 and the Council was planning on 
the basis that it may be a combined election (GLA and general election). 
 Officers were expecting a definite announcement before 26 March 2024 
and arrangements were in place to hold a joint count for Croydon and 
Sutton at the Excel Centre in East London. 

They further stated that as previously agreed, the full statutory review of 
all polling districts and polling places would be carried out after the May 
elections during the summer. 

Officers also informed Members that one of the Deputy Greater London 
Returning Officers had confirmed that due to a legal obligation it was not 
possible on a London, wide basis to provide either turnout or other data 
on a ward level basis. 

 RESOLVED to: 

  
2.1             Note the changes in the location of some polling stations for the 

Greater London Authority (GLA) elections on 2 May 2024, 
compared to the Mayor of Croydon and Croydon Council 
elections in May 2022. 

2.2             Note the full list of polling places for the GLA elections on 2 May 
2024 and any other elections before the completion of the next 
statutory review of polling districts and polling places as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the committee report.  

2.3             Note that there would be no changes to polling district boundaries 
in advance of the completion of the statutory review of polling 
district and polling places in 2024, the timetable for which was 
approved by the General Purposes Committee on 9 October 
2023. 

2.4             Note that the Returning Officer, retained the authority to make 
further alterations to polling places if a venue became unavailable 
or unsuitable. 

  
 
 
 



 

 
 

38/24 Members' Allowances Uplift 2023-24 and Scheme of Members'  
Allowances 2024-25 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the report from the Head of 
Democratic Services, Adrian May. The Monitoring officer, Director of 
Legal Services, Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer Looqman Desai were in attendance. 
  
The Monitoring Officer granted a general dispensation to all Members 
present to enable the consideration of the report. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services took the Committee through the report 
and Members asked questions and discussed the recommendations at 
length. Some Members felt that due consideration should be given to the 
recommendation in the Independent Panel Report while others felt that 
the proposed 3.88% increase in Members’ allowances was unacceptable 
in light of the Council’s financial situation, the increase in council tax and 
the impact of the cost of living crisis on local residents.  
 
Members expressed concerns that if the inflation increase was not 
applied, it may be compounded in future and make it difficult for the 
Croydon’s Scheme which was already behind, to catch up with other 
schemes nationally. Additionally, Members felt that not agreeing the 
increase would impact negatively on those from financially restrained 
backgrounds and discourage new entrants into the field of politics and 
public service. 
 
The Chair felt that there was not broad support for the 3.88% increase to 
the Scheme and Members amended the recommendations which was put 
to the vote and the Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
2.1   give due consideration to the Independent Panel Report on the 

Remuneration of Councillors in London for 2023 (“Remuneration 
Report”) including the recommendation that all member 
allowances should be updated annually in line with the 
percentage pay award agreed by the National Joint Council for 
Local Government Services Staff.  
 

2.2   agree that no increase be applied to the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme for 2023/24; 

 
2.3   agree the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2024/25 (Appendix 2 

which shows track changes from the 2023/24 scheme) and 
recommend to full Council for adoption.  
 

2.4   agree that the Director of Legal Services be authorised to comply 
with the statutory requirements to publicise the 2024/25 Members’ 



 

 
 

Allowances Scheme and make all necessary updates to the 
Constitution; and, 

 
2.5   to undertake a review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme in 

2024 to further consider the remuneration report and feedback 
received on the Scheme, with the aim of the review coming back 
to the Committee in November 2024.   

 
 

39/24 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

                            The meeting ended at 8.17pm. 
 


